boundary conditions and reference assumptions made for the cost function to the
optimisation results presented in Chapter 6. The purpose of the sensitivity study
is to examine how significant variations or changes in terms of electricity price and
investment costs must be to influence the choice of heat pump concept. In other
words; to study the robustness of the optimised heat pump concept.

7.1 COP - Sensitivity to Electricity Costs

The sensitivity study investigates the effect of two parameters: electricity cost and
investment cost. The electricity cost affects the COP, since higher electricity prices
(elspot) most likely pushes the optimisation towards concepts with high COP. On the
other hand, if the electricity costs reduces significantly, high COP will most likely be
less influential.

The sensitivity to variations or uncertainties in the cost for electricity, was investi-
gated by initially reducing or increasing the expected elspot price in each category
with ± 40 %. This gives rise to new cost function coefficients, which are presented in
Table 7.1.

Table 7.1: Recalculated α-coefficients used for the sensitivity study of variations in electricity costs.

Elspot - 40 % Elspot + 40 % Reference

α1 481 330.2 795 439.9 638 385.0
α2 7 020 854.7 11 134 563.3 9 077 709.0
α3 4 320 498.9 7 042 801.8 5 681 650.3
α4 3 603 196.7 5 597 453.2 4 600 325.0
α5 13 350 258.2 21 653 964.1 17 502 111.1
α6 940 724.3 1 367 248.8 1 153 986.6
α7 3 131 853.6 5 133 461.0 4 132 657.3

Applying these recalculated α-values for new optimisations, produced the two opti-
mised concepts seen in Figure 7.1.

18.4 18.1 18.2

(a) Concept when elspot - 40 %.

18.3 18.1 18.3

(b) Concept when elspot + 40 %.

Figure 7.1: A sketch of the final concepts found from the optimisation when the elspot price is
either reduced or increased by 40 %.

57

58 Chapter 7. Sensitivity Analysis

Based on the optimised concepts seen in Figure 7.1, the concept found in the original
optimisation seems to be very robust to changes in electricity prices.

7.1.1 Elspot - 40 %

A further investigation of the results obtained from the optimisation conducted with
a 40 % reduced cost for elspot indicates that there is a small reduction in the savings
achieved from the optimum concept. Observing the distribution of the elements in